

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 168/2018**

KOXAN INDIA

..... Plaintiff

Through Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.

versus

RAMESH MARDIA AND ORS.

..... Defendants

Through Mr. Purvesh Buttan, Adv.

CORAM:

**SH. DEEPAK WASON (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **30.01.2019**

**IA No. 17286/2018 (application u/O XVI R.1 (3) r/w section 151
CPC for summoning the witness before local commissioner
moved by defendants**

Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts the notice of the application and submits that she has no objection, if the above said IA be allowed.

Evidence in this case is being recorded before Local Commissioner. Matter is at the stage of defendants' evidence. The instant application filed by defendants is allowed, the witnesses as mentioned in the para no.4 of the IA be summoned vide PF for his appearance along with summoned record on the date, time and venue already fixed in this case i.e. 05.03.2019 at 2 pm at the room of Delhi High Court Bar Association, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi. As prayed, diet money is permitted to be paid to the witness at the spot.

Contd...2

-2-

Summons be given dasti as prayed for. **IA stands disposed off.**

It is jointly requested that the date given as 11.02.2019 before this court be cancelled and matter be adjourned after 05.03.2019.

Request is allowed and date given as 11.02.2019 is hereby cancelled.

Re-notify for **report on 05.04.2019.**

**DEEPAK WASON (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 30, 2019/cd