



\$~105

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 168/2018 & I.A. 49345/2024**

**KOXAN INDIA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lakshya Yadav, Mr. Deepak  
Mishra, Advocates (M:8178300148)

versus

**RAMESH MARDIA AND ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Prateek Narwar, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

**23.12.2024**

%

**I.A. 49345/2024**

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") seeking issuance of process to summon witnesses before the learned Local Commissioner on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2025.

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that evidence is being recorded by Sh. S.K. Tandon, learned ADJ (Retd.), learned Local Commissioner and the matter is now fixed for recording of witnesses of the plaintiff on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2025 at 2:00 PM at C-504, Basement, Defence Colony, New Delhi. Thus, the present application has been filed for issuing summon to the following witnesses:

- a. ***Shri B. Chanchal Raj S/O Shri S. Budhmal Jain, resident of Ground Floor, Shop No. 5, Old No. 25 New No. 7, Kandappa Mudali Street, Sowcarpet, Chennai-600079.***
- b. ***Shri Ashok Kumar Daga, Advocate, resident of 36, Second Floor, Veeapan Street, Sowcarpet, Chennai- 600079.***



3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the defendants, who confirms the fact that the witnesses of the plaintiff are being examined, before the learned Local Commissioner.
4. Accordingly, it is directed that upon filing of process fee, summons be issued to the witnesses of the plaintiff, as mentioned hereinabove, for appearance before the learned Local Commissioner on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2025 at 2:00 PM at *C-504, Basement, Defence Colony, New Delhi*.
5. Let the Registry do the needful accordingly.
6. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**DECEMBER 23, 2024**

au