



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 168/2018 with I.A. 1086/2020 and I.A. 8054/2025

KOXAN INDIAPlaintiff
Through: Ms. Ishita Yadav, Advocate.

versus

RAMESH MARDIA AND ORS.Defendants
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
23.04.2025

%

I.A. 8054/2025 (u/O XVI Rule 10(3)/12 of CPC, 1908)

1. This application has been filed under Order XVI Rule 10 (3) and Rule 12 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 to secure the presence of the plaintiff's witness namely, Mr. B. Chanchal Raj.
2. In the present case, the evidence is being recorded by a Local Commissioner as noted in the order passed by this Court on 23rd December, 2024. This Court had issued summons to the said witness to appear before the Local Commissioner on 21st February, 2025 at 2:00 PM. However, the witness did not appear.
3. The matter is now listed for recording of evidence before the Local Commissioner on 5th July, 2025.
4. Accordingly, bailable warrants in the sum of ₹5,000/- are issued through the concerned SHO to ensure the presence of Mr. B. Chanchal Raj

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:47:44



S/o Shri S. Budhmal Jain, R/o Ground Floor, Shop No.5, Old No.25 New No.7, Kandappa Mudali Street, Sowcarpet, Chennai – 600079, before the Local Commissioner for recording of evidence on 5th July, 2025 at 2:30 PM.

5. The representative of the plaintiff is permitted to visit the concerned police station and apprise the Station House Officer (SHO) of the order passed today so that theailable warrants are served on the plaintiff's witness and are executed.

6. The application stands disposed of.

7. A copy of the order be given '*Dasti*' to the counsel for the plaintiff.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 23, 2025

Vivek/-

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:47:44